difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the employee rate. Based on
those assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make
all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

   The net pension liability is equal to the total pension liability minus the net position of the plan.
The result as of June 30, 2016 is as follows:

Total pension liability 36,077,428$
Net position (25,836,325)
Net pension liability 10,241,103$

Net position as a percentage of total pension liability is 71.61%.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate:

The following presents the net pension liability of the plan, calculated using a discount rate of 7%
as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1-percentage point lower (6%) or 1-percentage point higher (8%) than the current rate:

1% decrease Current rate 1% increase
(6%) 7% (8%)

Net pension liability 14,491,689$ 10,241,103$ 6,642,290$

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF

GARRETT COUNTY, MARYLAND

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2017

- 74 -

NOTE 10 – COUNTY RETIREMENT PLANS (Continued)

Government Personnel Retirement Plan (Continued)

The following presents changes in the net pension liability:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability
Balances as of June 30, 2016 34,515,656$ 23,642,438$ 10,873,218$
Changes for the year:
   Service cost 786,979   -   786,979
   Interest 2,365,165   -   2,365,165
   Differences between expected and actual experience (45,546)   -   (45,546)
   Contributions - employer -   1,184,533   (1,184,533)
   Contributions - employee -   363,390   (363,390)
   Net investment income -   2,205,811   (2,205,811)
   Benefit payments and refunds of member contributions (1,544,826)   (1,544,826)   -
   Administrative expense -   (15,021)   15,021
Net Changes 1,561,772   2,193,887   (632,115)
Balances as of June 30, 2017 36,077,428$ 25,836,325$ 10,241,103$

For the year ended June 30, 2017, the County recognized pension expense of $1,505,563 and
made contributions to the Plan of $1,184,533. As of June 30, 2017, the County reported deferred
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to the Plan from the following
sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 50,659$   38,316$
Change in assumptions 169,131   -
Net difference between projected and actual investment earnings 923,723   510,884

[…]

long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

 The net pension liability is equal to the total pension liability minus the net position of the plan.

The result as of June 30, 2017 is as follows:

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF

GARRETT COUNTY, MARYLAND

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2017

- 78 -

NOTE 10 – COUNTY RETIREMENT PLANS (Continued)

Law Enforcement Retirement Plan (Continued)

Total pension liability 9,943,557$
Net position (8,352,666)
Net pension liability 1,590,891$

Net position as a percentage of total pension liability is 84%.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate:

The following presents the net pension liability of the plan, calculated using a discount rate of 7%
as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1-percentage point lower (6%) or 1-percentage point higher (8%) than the current rate:

1% decrease Current rate 1% increase
(6%) 7% (8%)

Net pension liability 2,893,569$   1,590,891$   505,434$

The following presents changes in the net pension liability:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability
Balances as of June 30, 2016 9,520,711$   7,461,312$   2,059,399$
Changes for the year:
   Service cost 303,426   -   303,426
   Interest 643,188   -   643,188
   Differences between expected and actual experience (204,945)   -   (204,945)
   Contributions - employer -   363,950   (363,950)
   Contributions - employee -   215,417   (215,417)
   Net investment income -   695,799   (695,799)
   Benefit payments and refunds of member contributions (376,540)   (376,540)   -
   Administrative expense -   (7,272)   7,272
   Plan Change 57,717   -   57,717
Net Changes 422,846   891,354   (468,508)
Balances as of June 30, 2017 9,943,557$   8,352,666$   1,590,891$

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF

GARRETT COUNTY, MARYLAND

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2017

- 79 -

NOTE 10 – COUNTY RETIREMENT PLANS (Continued)

 Law Enforcement Retirement Plan (Continued)

For the year ended June 30, 2017, the County recognized pension expense of $383,134 and made
contributions to the Plan of $363,950. As of June 30, 2017, the County reported deferred outflows
of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to the Plan from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience -$   253,792$
Change in assumptions 440,774   -

[…]

flows used to determine the discount rate assumed County contributions will be made at rates
equal to or greater than actuarially determined contribution rates. Based on those assumptions, the
pension plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future
benefit payments of current active and inactive volunteers. Therefore, the long-term expected rate
of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the total pension liability.

 The net pension asset is equal to the total pension liability minus the net position of the plan. The
result as of June 30, 2017 is as follows:

Total pension liability 746,007$
Net position (955,259)
Net pension asset (209,252)$

Net position as a percentage of total pension liability is 128%.

Sensitivity of the net pension asset to changes in the discount rate:

The following presents the net pension asset of the plan, calculated using a discount rate of 7% as
well as what the plan’s net pension asset would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is
1-percentage point lower (6%) or 1-percentage point higher (8%) than the current rate:

1% decrease Current rate 1% increase
(6%) 7% (8%)

Net pension asset (64,249)$   (209,252)$   (326,020)$

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF

GARRETT COUNTY, MARYLAND

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2017

- 83 -

NOTE 10 – COUNTY RETIREMENT PLANS (Continued)

Volunteer Length of Service Award Plan (Continued)

The following represents changes in the net pension liability:

Liability Net Position Asset

Balances as of June 30, 2016 667,209$   888,746$   (221,537)$
Changes for the year:
   Service cost 37,664   -   37,664
   Interest 40,171   -   40,171
   Differences between expected and actual experience 3,620   -   3,620
   Net investment income -   76,920   (76,920)
   Benefit payments and refunds of member contributions (2,657)   (2,657)   -
   Administrative expense -   (7,750)   7,750
Net Changes 78,798   66,513   12,285
Balances as of June 30, 2017 746,007$   955,259$   (209,252)$

For the year ended June 30, 2017, the County recognized pension expense of $43,762 and made
contributions to the Plan of $0. As of June 30, 2017, the County reported deferred outflows of
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to the Plan from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 13,882$   -$
Change in assumptions 145,411   -
Net difference between projected and actual investment earnings 28,076   14,688

187,369$   14,688$